### AMENDMENT NO. 3

### CONTRACT NO. 30001535

## FOR

## COOPERATIVE LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE

This Contract was made and entered by and between Smiley Joe, LLC, dba Decisions, Decisions, hereinafter called Consultant, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City.

- 1. Consultant's name is changed to Smiley Joe, LLC, dba Solid Ground Consulting Group.
- 2. The contract term is extended through August 31, 2015.
- 3. A 2013/14 session and a 2014/15 session are added to the scope of work. The schedule, deliverables and program budget for these additional sessions will be added to the contract by written amendment. Funding for these additional sessions is dependent on budget appropriation but is anticipated to not exceed \$50,000 annually.
- 4. Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed \$100,000. The new not-to-exceed total contract amount is \$250,000.

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

#### CONSULTANT SIGNATURE:

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment.

The parties agree the City and Consultant may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the use of electronic signatures.

SMILEY .	JOE, LL	.C, dba	SØLID	GROUND	CONSULTING GROUP
----------	---------	---------	-------	--------	------------------

By:

Date: 7/15/13

Name: Joe Hertzberg

Title: Principal

REV 04/10

Contract No. 30001535	Amendment/Change Order No. 3	
Contract Title: Cooperative Leadership Institute	-	

# CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES:

By:	N/A Chief Procurement Officer	Date:	
Ву:	Elected Official	Date:	
Approve	d:		
By:	N/A Office of City Auditor	Date:	
Approve By:	d as to Form: APPROVED AS TO FORM	Date:	1/18/13
By: Approve	N/A Office of City Auditor d as to Form: APPROVED AS TO FORM		1/18/13